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JUL 23 j9y5
Vr. James A, Finoh,
Pardon Attorney,
Department of Justice. p. Fo

My dear ¥r, Finch: FILED o

vith further reference to your letter of Junme
2, dealing with the application of Samuel White Bear
for the remission of the fine imposed upon him, T am
advised by the Superintendent of the Pine Pidge Reser-
vation that the applicatt has returned to sald reser-
vation, having paid the fine.

In view of this fact, I assume that no
further action is necesgary and that the case is
disposed of.,

The papers submitted by you are herewith
re turned.

Very truly yours,

7-¥W¥-30 Asai(MﬁéMﬁritt
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and calves are trust property or the issue of trust
stock. The four head of horses are not trust property
and are valued at $150.00. In addition to the above,
there is an Interior lndian Warrant in the sum of
$47.86 for deposit to the ecredit of Samuel White
Bear's account. This money is derived in connection
with an issue of eleven head of heifers, as allotment
benefits under Section 17, the Act of Mar. 2nd, 1889,

JuL 191819




Allotment number 6090 consisting of the SWE of
Section 25, Twp.37, R. 48 W. of the 6th P.M. in South
Dakota, 160 acres is in the name of Samuel White Sear
end is covered by trust patent.

I trust that the above information willbe

sufficient for the needs of your office.

Very respectfully,

Superintendent.

AL /D
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July 15, 1818.
Brennan, Superintendent,
Pine R““’ South Bakota.
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Submit immediately reply Office letted ‘Wénth,
Samuel Yhite Bear case.
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OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY IN CHARGE OF PARDONS.

JAF-L

Bepartment of Justice,
Washington, 3. .

June 10, 1915,
Hon. Cato Sells,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washingbon, De Y
Iy dear Ir., Sells:

instant, regariing the applieation for executive clemency

0f Samuel Whitebear, and note the suzgestion you make re-

garding our form of request for reporis.

I will try to include your susgestions in These

forms when our next supply is printed and in the meantime
will {try to bear in mini your su

sgestion when similar
requests are made.

Very truly yours,

f«.t q_Je\'j {:’. » ”L el if
Jlr“.

Pardon Attorney.
V/
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TS JUN 19 1gi5

¥r, James A. Finch,
Parden Attorney,

Dopa.rtmnt of Justice. FILED BY C. P. Fe
¥y dear Mr, Finoh:

I have your letter of June 2 calling at-
tention to the application of Samuel White Bear for
the remiseicon of the fine imposed upon him and ask-
ing for a etatement as to the correctness of the
prisonsr's contention, and whether he has property
which would prevent him from taking the poor convicti'e
cath.

Ap thie information ie not of record here,

I have taken steps to ascertain the truth of White
Bear's statement and as eoon as it hae been received
Ishall advise you promptly.

In looking over your requeat, dated March 30,
for a report in this case, I find that there was noth~
ing to indicate the nature of White Bear's application
and therefore I aseumed from the fact that he was serw-
ing time then, and would be for a longer period, that
he wished to be relieved therefrom.

If you will indicate on future requests

,the nature of the offense comittu}.

\ ean T E‘
TIALING COFL - FOR FiX



name of the reaervation from shich the case arose
and the nature of the clemency asked for i1t will
rrove of materinl ascletance to me in riving vou a
recommendatior, snd will aleo avoid possible mis=-
understandinge, =2s lnctanced in this case.

- Very truly yours,

';u'e.y'?; ki‘\- (M‘ﬁ’\ Sem.

E~-TTW-E ' Commiezioner,
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JUN 19 1915

¥r, John R. Bremnan, g, B

Supt. Pine Ridge School.\\tV e
¥y dear ¥r. Brennan:

In cornection with your report,of Cet. 19,
1914, concerning Samuel Yhite Bear, you are advised
that he ie an applicant for executive clemency to the
extent of reritting the fine of #100 imposed by the
Court.,

¥hite Bear's states that--"I have o
property, real or personzl, excepting lands allotted
to me and cattle issued to me by the Government and
thie property I carmnot 2ell to settle this judgment.

And furthermere, these cattle are given to
me by the Government %o make a living for myself and
while T am serving my time here there is no one taking
care of these property for me and therefore I want to
have my fine remitted.®

In order that T may advise the Pardon Ate
torney concerning the correctnees of this statement

and the finarncial standing of the applicant, you are

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.



requested to prepare and submit at once a complete
statement showing what lands, if any, are owned by
Samuel ¥hite Bear and how held; what cattle he has
and whether they are issue stook; and what individ-
ual Indian moneys or other property . he has that ie

not eubject to execution for debt,

Very truly yours,

omedd) Cale Sells.

=TV yq Commissiconer,
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110846-14
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Mr, James A. Finch,
Pardon Attorney . £

Department of Justice. [  .pg/ 0 ™7
Yy dear Mr, Finch:

I have your letter of June 2 calling at-
tention to the aprlication of Samuel White Bear for
the remission of the fine imposed upon him and ask-
ing for a statement 2s to the correctness of the
prisoner's contention, and whether he has property
which would prevent him from taking the poor convict's

oath. ( L il ( (
{ -—J(-‘l Ay N I AN G ANA_ 1D i 1 oA AP P adA g
I have taken steps to aacertain the truth

of EPite Bear'e statement and as soon as the infozr—
mation has been received I shall advise you promptly.
In looking over your request, dated March 30,
for a report in this case, I find that there was noth-
ing to indicate the nature of White Bear's application

ﬂ" AT o SN

andAfrom the fact that he was serving time then, and

¥ould be for a longer period, T-assumed naturally

that he wished to be relieved therefrom.
(\\E-T-

In—the—future, If you will indicate-uper—
your—request-the nature of the offense committed, the



OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY IN CHARGE OF PARDONS.

Department of Justice, O
Washington, B, ¢,

7N

June 2, 1915.

Hon. Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Sells:

On taking up the application for remiesion of fine in the
ease 0f Samuel White Bear I find your report of April 9, 1915,
recommending against favorable action. I am inclined to think
that perhaps the form letter of recuest for a statement from
you did not state the situation quite fullye.

The prisoner is not asking for a remission of the impris-
onment portion of his sentence, but for a remission of the fine.
He claims that he is a ward of the Government, and has no prop-
erty, real or personal, except land allotted to him and cattle
issued to him by the Government, which property he can not sell
to satisfy the judgment, and therefore he is in a position where
he can not avail himself of the privilegss of section 1042, R.S.,
under which he might be released after a service of thirty days
in addition to his penitentiery sentence. Will you be kind
enough to inform me if the prisoner's contention is correct,
and whether or not he has property which will prevent him from
taking the poor convict's oath. The papers in the case are

herewith enclosed.
Very truly yours, 4 Qﬂbd_ /%

S % old - A Pardon Attorneye.
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FED

APR =9 1815
Mr, James A. Finch,
hstorney in Charge of Pardons,
Department of Justice. . . F
gt O

My dear Mr. Fingh: FuLeR

1 hawe your requess of March 30, 1915, for a re~
port and recommendation in the case of Samuel Whilte Bsar,
an Indian who is confined in the Leavenworth penitentiary
and who is an applicant for Exscutive clemeney.

In view of the faocts before the Office, I reoom-
mend againet favorable action, and in connestion therewith
enclose a copy of a very recent report from the Superin-
tendent of the Pine Ridge Reservaiion dealing with the of-
fense of White Bear and his past recoxzd.

| Very truly yours,

Signed) Cate Sells.

4= Commissioner.



OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY IN CHARGE OF PARDONS

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Jp Nyian 30

qEATEOH

Mareh 30, 19153% ~A

LY,
x\\

Hon. Cato Sells,

.;'.;.
________ Commissioner of Indian Affairg,
: VWashington, D. C

Sl F|LED gY G p. fe

_Sam'l White Bear = a Federal prisoner
confined in the U, S, Penitentis-h. .....at..... Jleavenworth . ‘-
under sentence imposed by the United States Court
for the _Distriet of A Bee . , is an
applicant for Executive clemency

Will you be kind enough to report the facts in this case,
and express your opinion as to the expediency and justice of

extending clemency to the applicant, giving the matter the
earliest possiblé consideration.

By direction of the Attorney General

Very respectfully,

Vo= Cé;?
Attorney Ghary

hary fé;ns
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iy dear Senator:

There is returned herewith a letter ad-
dressed to you from Sam White Bear, an Indian of the
Pine Ridge Reservation who is now confined in the
penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas.

The case of this Indian was the subject
of Office letter to you dated October 30, 1914.

Very truly yours,

( Siﬂﬂﬁd J E I, Merii't

11=-F1H-4 Assistant Commigsioner.

Hon. Thomas Sterling,
United States Senate,
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Post Office Box 7 Red G 25 -1,

Leavenworth, Kansas, October 18, 1914.

Hon. Thomas Sterling,
United States Senate,
Washington, D. C. ﬁjg‘?“

2% Lt

Dear Sir:

First, let me thank you for your thoughtfulness
in giving my letter such careful attention and answering
it so quickly. In prison we are inclined to think we are
forgotten, or ignored and, to meet with courtesy is more
than encouraging, it inspires one to make the best of try-
ing. conditions and to work for the future.

I am twenty-three years old, not married, and
attended the Pine Ridge Boarding School until I finished
the seventh grade, spending three years there. Before
attending this school, I spent eight years in a district
day school, and I spent a few months at the Rapid City
Indian School, located at Rapid City, So. Dak. From this
place I got in with bad company, left the school and went
to Paris, France, taking part in a show, acting as a cow-
boy.

Since I came home, in the year 1911, I have been
ranching on the reservation. I have tried to start a
1ittle business there once, but I was turned down by the

Indian Agent at Pine Ridge, S. I. And you, being familiar



with conditions there know how extremely hard it is to
make a living.

While in school I learned to set type. This
is the work I do here. I am going to study grammar by
correspondence with the Kansas State Agricultural School
during my imprisonment.

For an account of my previous conduct and general
reputation, I would refer you to Dr. R. H. Ross, Principal
and Physician at Pine Ridge, S. D., And I should think that
the Indian Agent (John R. Brennan) ought tc know my reputa-
tion also.

Again thanking you, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Sam White Bear.
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My dear Semator: o =
¥ith further reference to my letter of éétober 13, jsgi:

1214, regarding Som White Beaz, I have the homor to advise “‘*thN\%
you that thls Indian at the May 1913 term of the Unlted States

District Court held at Deadwocd, pleadsd guilty to the charge
of introdueing liguor on the Pine Ridge Reservation, and was

viol

centenced to serve 2 term in the Lawrence County jall.

Lact Decexber he was again sprrehended imtroducing lliquor
on to that reaérvation, and was sentenced by the Federal Court
at the Sestexber term ¢o one year in the psuitentiary.

The record of £sm White Bear is such that the Office
would not be warranted in enrclling him at the C2rliele

Indian Scheel, or meking a favorable recommendatlon upon an

Ozg HI8ITEYO

application for Executive Clemency.

T regret that the circumstances and record of this
Indian are such as not to justify the 0ffice in taking favor-
able action in his behalf,

Very truly yours,
( Signed) E. B, Merile

10=-FL¥=24 Assistant Commisasioner.
Hon. Thos. Sterling,

U. 8. Senate.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
#d-L & O UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

gF9e 1}

PHD
Pine Ridge Agency, S,D.

October 19,1914,
The Honorable:

Commissioner of Indian Affairs, %‘?-
o

'Qv

Washington,D,C, Q.

Dear Sir;

Replying to your letter of October 13,1914, relative
to report on Sam White Bear now confined in the Penitentiary
at Leavenworth,Kansas,

In this connection you are advised that the
evidence showed that on or about December 39,19X§;Sam White
Bear was at Chadron »lebraska, and started for home; that
he overtook one Peter Shangreau; that Sam was on horseback and
Peter was riding in a buggy; that Sam asked to tie his horse by
the side of the team zand ride in the buggy and permission
was granted; that he got into the buggy and produced a bottle
and gave Peter Shangreau a drink;that he al so stated that
he had a jug and a bottle in a gunny-sack that was tied to the
saddle;that when they got to the reservstion he went to the home
of Antoine Shangreau,it then being about ten o'clock at
night and called the family from their beds and gave them
a drink,including Dee Wilkinson,a white man who nhappened
¢0 be spending the night there,Antoine Shangrecau and wife
filed the complaint against Sam White Bear and he was prosecuted
at the September term of U.S.Court at Deadwood, S,D. ,and

convicted and is now serving time for this offense,



To Commissioner.

The records of this office show that at the May temm (1913
of U.S.Court at Deadwood,S.D,Sam Whnite Bear entered a plea
of gullty to the charge of Introducing liquor on the Pine
Ridge Reservation and was sentenced to serve a tem in the
Lawrence County Jail ,Deadwood,S.D, and he was caught on that
occasion with seven quarts of whiskey,

Sam white bear is & young able hodied educated Indian
bat absolutely worthless and a confirmed boozer to the extent
of drinking BExtracts,Byewater,Peruna,Celery Compound. or
any thing else that contains alcohol and a very undesirzble
character to have on an Indian Reservation,and we beliecve
he is in the proper place for him and regret that his sentence

was Jlimited to one year.

Very respectfully,

ELR Ssuperintendent,
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0CT 13 1914

¥y dear Senator:

Regarding the case of Sam White Bear, now
confined in the U. g. venitentiary at Leavenworth,
and who seeks enrollment in She Indian School at Car-
lisle, Pa., T have the honor %o adeise you that atepse
have been taken %o progure full and complete information

regarding hie cage, and ae soon as it has Deen received
I shall write you further,

Very truly yours,
AR ? vifl
( Sign ed ) B B. Meri

10-wWW-123 Asnistant Commiesiorer.

Hon. Thomas Sterling,

United States Senate.
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¥r. J. R, Brennan,

Supt. Pine Ridge School.
My dear Mr. Brennan:

At the earliest practicable date please
submit & full and complete report regarding Sam White
Bear, an Indian of your reservation who ie confimed in
the Penitentiary at lLeavenworth, Kansass., State the
offense for which he has been convicted, the circum-

stances in connection therewith and a report as to his
previous conduct ard reputation.

Very tml’ ”“{'gggﬁ&gj Em g*:ﬁ ﬁf{[}rf#%

10-WWW-12 Seocond- Assistant Commiesioner.
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